

Nos. 14-2156 & 14-2251

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, *et al.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

BEVERLY HEYDINGER, COMMISSIONER AND CHAIR,
MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Minnesota

**MOTION OF MONTANA COAL COUNCIL AND MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Steven J. Lechner, Esq.

Counsel of Record

Maegan L. Woita, Esq.

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

2596 S. Lewis Way

Lakewood, CO 80227

Phone: (303) 292-2021

lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

mwoita@mountainstateslegal.com

Counsel for Montana Coal Council and Mountain
States Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FRAMERS OF THE CONSTITUTION SOUGHT TO AVOID BALKANIZATION BY PREVENTING STATES FROM PROJECTING THEIR LEGISLATION INTO OTHER STATES.	4
II. MINN. STAT. § 216H.03 VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	8
A. The District Court Properly Held Minn. Stat. § 216H.03 Violates The Extraterritoriality Doctrine.....	10
1. The extraterritoriality doctrine applies to non- price control laws like Minn. Stat. § 216H.03	12
2. Minn. Stat. § 216H.03 directly regulates commerce that takes place wholly outside of Minnesota.....	13
3. If legislation similar to Minn. Stat. § 216H.03 were adopted by other states, it would lead to Balkanization.	17
B. Minn. Stat. § 216H.03 Violates The Dormant Commerce Clause Because It Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce.....	19

1.	Minn. Stat. § 216H.03 discriminates against interstate commerce in its purpose.....	20
2.	Minn. Stat. § 216H.03 discriminates against interstate commerce through its practical effects.	22
C.	Minn. Stat. § 216H.03 Fails The <i>Pike</i> Balancing Test.	24
1.	Minn. Stat. § 216H.03 does not effectuate a legitimate local public interest.	25
2.	Minn. Stat. § 216H.03’s effects on interstate commerce are not incidental.	25
3.	Minn. Stat. § 216H.03’s burden on interstate commerce is clearly excessive in relation to reducing Minnesota’s local carbon dioxide emissions.	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 8TH CIR. R. 28A(h)(2).....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amer. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d. Cir. 2003).....	8, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Amer. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D. N.Y. 1997)	13
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seeling, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	5, 7, 13
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	22
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891).....	24
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	8, 11, 17
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	19–20, 24
<i>Caldwell v. N. Carolina</i> , 187 U.S. 622 (1903).....	7
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	21
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995).....	11, 13, 16, 17, 19
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	10, 13
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	4, 22, 26

<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	7, 21–22
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	6, 10
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 574 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9–10, 20
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	6
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	4, 5, 6, 10, 18
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	8, 11, 17, 19
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	8
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	5, 18, 20
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc. v. Hostetter</i> , 384 U.S. 35 (1966).....	7
<i>Lacoste v. La. Dept. of Conservation</i> , 263 U.S. 545 (1924).....	20–21
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	15

<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	20
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	22
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	26, 27
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	2
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	22
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 891 (D. Minn. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dept. of Env’tl. Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1979).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> , 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Permoli v. First Municipality of New Orleans</i> , 44 U.S. 589 (1845).....	5
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137(1970).....	9, 10, 19, 24, 26
<i>Quill Corp. v. N. Dakota By & Through Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	6

<i>R & M Oil & Supply, Inc. v. Saunders</i> , 307 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10–11
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	7
<i>Robbins v. Shelby County Taxing Dist.</i> , 120 U.S. 489 (1887).....	7
<i>SPGCC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Shafer v. Farmers Grain Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 189 (1925).....	13
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	10
<i>S. Carolina State Highway Dep’t v. Barnwell Bros.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938).....	7
<i>Strader v. Graham</i> , 51 U.S. 82 (1850).....	5
<i>U & I Sanitation v. Columbus</i> , 205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	6
<i>Van Brocklin v. Tennessee</i> , 117 U.S. 151 (1886).....	5
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	12–13, 22, 24

<i>Wilson v. Spain</i> , 209 F.3d 713 (8th Cir. 2000)	19
--	----

<i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> , 75 U.S. 123 (1868).....	5
--	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	6
--------------------------------------	---

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 216H.02.....	23
----------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 216H.03.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

subd. 1	9, 16
---------------	-------

subd. 2	9, 16, 21
---------------	-----------

subd. 3(2)	<i>passim</i>
------------------	---------------

subd. 3(3)	<i>passim</i>
------------------	---------------

subd. 4	16, 17, 23, 27
---------------	----------------

subd. 4(5)	23
------------------	----

subd. 4(6)	23
------------------	----

subd. 4(7)	23
------------------	----

subd. 7(3)	23
------------------	----

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
-------------------------------	---

Other

JOSEPH STORY, 2 COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	4, 5
§ 259.....	4
§ 260.....	5
MAX FARRAND, 3 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911).....	10
P. HARTMAN, STATE TAXATION OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE 2 (1953).....	4
